

No. 25-5239

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**District of Columbia Circuit**

---

ALIGNMENT HEALTHCARE, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

- v. -

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from a final judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 25-cv-74 (U.S. District Judge Cooper)

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

EDWARD A. DAY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*300 North LaSalle Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60654*  
*(312) 558-8106*  
*tday@winston.com*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1901 L Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20036*  
*(202) 282-5096*  
*mkimberly@winston.com*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	6
A. CMS no longer defends the rationale it gave Alignment during the administrative proceedings, warranting reversal .....	7
B. The Protocols & Specifications required DataStat to follow Alignment’s direction with respect to Spanish-language survey administration .....	13
1. The only plausible reading of the Protocols & Specifications requires survey vendors to follow plan instructions.....	14
2. CMS’s contrary position must be rejected because it would violate the APA and the private nondelegation doctrine .....	17
C. It was reversible error for the district court to assume facts not supported by the administrative record .....	22
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 265 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5, 17, 22
<i>Constellation Mystic Power, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13, 25
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>FCC v. Consumers’ Research</i> , 606 U.S. 656 (2025).....	3, 5, 13, 19, 20, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Hight v. DHS</i> , 135 F.4th 996 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	20
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	23
<i>International Union, UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3

*PETA v. USDA*,  
918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 24

*Southwest Airlines Co. v. TSA*,  
650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 20

*U.S. Telecom Association v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 20, 22

*Walter O. Boswell Memorial Hospital v. Heckler*,  
749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 23

*Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC*,  
475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....13, 25

**Other Authorities**

42 C.F.R. § 422.164(g)(1)..... 16

42 C.F.R. § 423.184(g)(1)..... 16

*CMS, Medicare Program; Policy and Technical Changes to  
the Medicare Advantage and the Medicare Prescription  
Drug Benefit Programs*, 75 Fed. Reg. 19678, 19760  
(Apr. 15, 2010)..... 13, 19
